

# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

Central District Office 3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803 Ron DeSantis Governor

Jeanette Nuñez Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton Secretary

April 29, 2022

Leslie Valverde, Compliance Director Medigreen Waste Services, LLC Post Office Box 403 Goldenrod, Florida 32733 <u>leslie@medigreenwaste.com</u>

Re: Medigreen Waste Services LLC HW Facility ID #FLD097842363 Orange County

Dear Ms. Valverde:

Department personnel conducted an inspection of the above-referenced facility on March 30, 2022. Based on the information provided during and after the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records, and any non-compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been corrected.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Michael Eckoff at 407-897-4308 or via e-mail at michael.eckoff@FloridaDEP.gov.

Sincerely,

Viviana Useche, Environmental Manager Central District Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Enclosure: Inspection Report



Florida Department of

## **Environmental Protection**

## **Hazardous Waste Inspection Report**

## **FACILITY INFORMATION:**

Facility Name:Medigreen Waste Services LLCOn-Site Inspection Start Date:03/30/2022On-Site Inspection End Date:03/30/2022ME ID#:54602EPA ID#:FLD097842363Facility Street Address:9633 Oak Crossing Rd #400, Orlando, Florida 32837-8489On-Site Inspection End Date:03/30/2022Contact Mailing Address:9633 Oak Crossing Rd. #400, Orlando, Florida 32837Contact Phone:(407) 641-6822

**NOTIFIED AS:** Non-Handler, Transporter

WASTE ACTIVITIES: Generator: Non-Handler Transporter: Commercial Waste

## **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transporter Facility

## **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector:Michael Eckoff, InspectorOther Participants:Leslie Valverde, Compliance Director

## LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 25' 13.7557" / Long 81° 23' 56.7445"

NAIC: 562112 - Hazardous Waste Collection TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

#### Introduction:

On March 30, 2022, Michael Eckoff, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP or Department), accompanied by Leslie Valverde, Medigreen Waste Services, LLC (Medigreen or Facility), inspected Medigreen for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste transportation regulations.

#### **INSPECTION HISTORY (Past five years)**

The facility was inspected by the Department in August 2019 for compliance with state and federal hazardous waste transportation regulations and no potential violations were noted at that time.

The facility's liability insurance expires on April 3, 2022.

#### **Process Description:**

Medigreen provides biomedical, biohazardous, and hazardous waste disposal services in the Southeastern United States. The Orlando facility typically transports medical waste, paper, non-hazardous pharmaceutical waste, trace chemotherapy waste, and hazardous waste pharmaceuticals.

A review of hazardous waste manifests revealed the facility mainly transports hazardous waste pharmaceuticals. It was noted that a number of Medigreen's customers are using the "PHARMS" waste code, identified in 40 CFR 266.508(a)(2)(ii), but have not notified as a healthcare facility, required by 40 CFR 266.502(a).

Inspection of the warehouse found it is just used for storage of supplies. Biomedical waste remains in the box trucks prior to disposal at a permitted facility.

### **Conclusion:**

Medigreen Waste Services, LLC was inspected as a hazardous waste transporter and no potential violations were noted at that time.

# **1.0: Pre-Inspection Checklist**

### **Requirements:**

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

### Note: Checklist items with shaded boxes are for informational purposes only.

Item No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.18(a)	1		
1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)			1
1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11	~		

Inspection Date: 03/30/2022

### Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737 & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C

Michael Eckoff	Inspector Principal Investigator Title			
Principal Investigator Name				
Mi duad Ediziff	DEP	04/28/2022		
Principal Investigator Signature	Organization	Date		
Leslie Valverde	Compliance Director			
Representative Name	Representative Title			
	Medigreen Waste Services, LLC			
	Organization			

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.

#### **Report Approvers:**

Viviana Useche Approver:

**Inspection Approval Date:** 

04/28/2022